COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND Legislative Session 2011, Legislative Day No. 8

Bill No. 25-11

Mr. <u>John Olszewski, Sr.</u>, Chairman By Request of County Executive

By the County Council, April 18, 2011

A BILL ENTITLED

AN ACT concerning

Personnel Law of Baltimore County

FOR the purpose of providing for certain changes to the Baltimore County Classification and Compensation Plans by changing certain job classifications, class titles, codes and grades providing for the application of this Act; and generally relating to the governance and compensation of the personnel of Baltimore County Government.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments

Certain job classifications and pay grades Section II, Classifications and Grades

All of the Baltimore County Classification and Compensation Plans (Bill No. 27, 1976, as amended)

WHEREAS, the Personnel and Salary Advisory Board has recommended amendments to the "Baltimore County Classification and Compensation Plans" as adopted by Council Bill 27-76, as amended; and

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter stricken from existing law.

Strike out indicates matter stricken from bill. Underlining indicates amendments to bill.

WHEREAS, the recommended amendments are contained in this Bill and the County Executive has approved said recommendations, now therefore

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, that the "Baltimore County Classification and Compensation Plans," adopted by Council Bill 27-76, as amended, be and they are hereby amended to read as follows:

A.

The following specified job classifications, codes and grades in Section II, Baltimore County Classification and Compensation Plans are hereby repealed and reenacted with amendments to read as follows:

CODE CLASS TITLE GRADE

5.111 [Recreation Area Coordinator] RECREATION REGIONAL COORDINATOR 31

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that this Act, having been passed by the affirmative vote of five members of the County Council, shall take effect on July 1, 2011.

b02511.wpd 2